

✓ BB
RB
EW

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of Fidelity Natural Gas,)
Inc.'s tariffs to reflect rate changes)
to be reviewed in Company's 1992-1993)
actual cost adjustment.)

Case No. GR-93-135

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

On March 14, 1995, the Commission issued an Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Actual Cost Adjustment in this case. This order found and approved a final over-recovery actual cost adjustment balance and also identified and tentatively approved a promotional practice variance. As a part of that order, Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. (Fidelity) was ordered to file a tariff sheet reflecting the promotional practice identified within this docket.

On March 20, 1995, Fidelity filed a tariff sheet designed to set out the specific promotional practice for which they have requested variance. The purpose of the promotional practice is to meet unregulated competition. On March 27, 1995, the Energy Department Staff of the Public Service Commission (Staff) filed its Memorandum in which it recommended approval of the tariff sheet and in which the Staff has stated that this tariff sheet has been filed in compliance with the Commission order.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheet filed herein, the Staff Memorandum and the entirety of the file and makes the following findings of fact. The Commission finds that the tariff sheet complies with the Commission order of March 14, 1995. The Commission further finds that the waiver requested is appropriate and that the tariff should be approved for service on and after April 20, 1995.

R

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the tariff sheet filed by Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. on March 20, 1995, is approved for service on and after April 20, 1995:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

1st revised Sheet No. 62, Cancelling original Sheet No. 62

2. That this order shall become effective on April 20, 1995.

BY THE COMMISSION



David L. Rauch
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

Dale Hardy Roberts, Deputy Chief
Hearing Examiner, by delegation of
authority under Commission Directive
of January 3, 1995, pursuant to
Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 19th day of April, 1995.